UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2056

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Ruth Ann Nethery.
3	WHEREAS, Ruth Ann Nethery was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Frankfort on March 26, 1953, to Grace Dean Perry and the late Marvin Stewart
5	Perry; and
6	WHEREAS, a proud graduate of Midway College, Ruth Ann Nethery was a retired
7	program coordinator with the Kentucky Department of Education; and
8	WHEREAS, Ruth Ann Nethery was a member of the Corinth Christian Church who
9	attended Briar Ridge Christian Church in Mt. Eden, Kentucky; and
10	WHEREAS, Ruth Ann Nethery, beloved daughter, wife, mother, and grandmother,
11	departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 19, 2018,
12	leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning;
13	and
14	WHEREAS, Ruth Ann Nethery is survived by her mother; husband of 48 years,
15	Mike Nethery; children, Jennifer Nethery Burkhead and her husband, John, and Michael
16	Todd Nethery and his wife, Michelle; grandchildren, Zachary Haden, Kelly Burkhead,
17	Sammi Nethery, and Alan Burkhead; and a host of other family members, friends, and
18	loves ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
21	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
22	→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
23	most profound sympathy upon the passing of Ruth Ann Nethery, and extend heartfelt
24	condolences to their colleague in the staff of Legislative Research Commission, Jennifer
25	Burkhead, and her entire family in this time of loss.
26	→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

honor and loving memory of Ruth Ann Perry Nethery.

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2056

**→** Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a

2 copy of this Resolution to Representative James Tipton for delivery to the family.